1
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
-----------------------------------------X
James Saint-Amour and Alena Ivleva a/k/a
Jerrra Blues, d/b/a Satorii,
on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Guthrie’s Songs Book One,” (“10 Songs”) (Id. ¶ 24.) Guthrie
offered 10 Songs for sale to the general public. (Id. ¶ 25.) The
songbook contained printed instructions about how to order
additional copies of the book: “For more copies of this song
book: Woody Guthrie, 3520 Mermaid Avenue, Brooklyn, 24, New
York.” (Id.)
Although 10 Songs was never registered with the United
States Copyright Office (“Copyright Office”), the front cover of
10 Songs contained the following copyright notice: “Copyright
1945 W. Guthrie.” (Id. ¶ 26.) The melody and lyrics for This
Land, together with the notation “Words and music by W. Woody
Guthrie,” were printed on page 8 of 10 Songs as follows:
THIS LAND IS YOUR LAND, THIS LAND IS MY LAND
FROM THE REDWOOD FOREST TO THE NEW YORK ISLAND
THE CANADIAN MOUNTAIN, TO THE GULF STREAM WATERS
THIS LAND IS MADE FOR YOU AND ME.
AS I GO WALKING THIS RIBBON OF HIGHWAY
I SEE ABOVE ME THIS ENDLESS SKYWAY
AND ALL AROUND ME THE WIND KEEPS SAYING:
THIS LAND IS MADE FOR YOU AND ME.
I ROAM AND I RAMBLE AND I FOLLOW MY FOOTSTEPS
TILL I COME TO THE SANDS OF HER MINERAL DESERT
THE MIST IS LIFTING AND THE VOICE IS SAYING:
Case 1:16-cv-04464-DAB   Document 28   Filed 03/27/19   Page 4 of 30
5
THIS LAND IS MADE FOR YOU AND ME.
WHERE THE WIND IS BLOWING I GO A STROLLING
THE WHEAT FIELD WAVING AND THE DUST A ROLLING
THE FOG IS LIFTING AND THE WIND IS SAYING:
THIS LAND IS MADE FOR YOU AND ME.
NOBODY LIVING CAN EVER STOP ME
AS I GO WALKING MY FREEDOM HIGHWAY
NOBODY LIVING CAN MAKE ME TURN BACK
THIS LAND IS MADE FOR YOU AND ME.
(“1945 Lyrics”)(Id. ¶ 27.)
In 1951, with permission from Guthrie, Folkways Records
released a phonograph entitled “This Land is My Land: A
Collection of American Folk Songs,” which included a recording
of Guthrie performing This Land. (Id. ¶ 30.) The lyrics were
printed on the liner notes without any copyright notice as
follows:
This land is your land, this land is my land.
From California to the New York island,
From the redwood forest to the Gulf Stream waters,
This land was made for you and me.
As I went walking that ribbon of highway,
I saw above me that endless skyway,
I saw below me that golden valley,
This land was made for you and me.
I roamed and rambled, and I followed my footsteps,
To the sparkling sands of her diamond deserts,
And all around me a voice was sounding,
This land was made for you and me.
When the sun come shining, then I was strolling,
And the wheat fields waving, and the dust clouds rolling,
A voice was chanting as the fog was lifting,
This land was made for you and me.
Case 1:16-cv-04464-DAB   Document 28   Filed 03/27/19   Page 5 of 30
6
This land is your land, this land is my land.
From California to the New York island,
From the redwood forest to the Gulf Stream waters,
This land was made for you and me.
When the sun come shining, and I was strolling,
The wheat fields waving, the dust clouds rolling,
A voice was chanting and the fog was lifting,
This land was made for you and me.
(“1951, 1956, & 1961 Lyrics”) (Id. ¶ 31.)